Legal and Governance

N\iddles@cﬁjgh

moving forward

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A

Date: Monday 31st January, 2022
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest.

3. Application for a Premises Licence, 1 Lansdowne Road, 3-48
Middlesbrough, TS4 2LW

4, Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may
be considered.

Charlotte Benjamin
Director of Legal and Governance Services

Town Hall
Middlesbrough
Friday 21 January 2022

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors R Arundale (Chair), S Dean and S Hill
Assistance in accessing information
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information

please contact Joanne Dixon / Scott Bonner, 01642 729713 / 01642 729708,
joanne_dixon@middlesbrough.gov.uk / scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Public Health and Public Protection

Middles%gh

moving forward

FOR THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
FOR 31 JANUARY 2022

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE

Applicant: Dart Food Group Limited Ref.No. OL/22/01
Premises: 1 Lansdown Road, Middlesbrough, TS4 2LW

Application received: 2 December 2021

Licensable Activities applied for:

The Sale of Alcohol “off” the premise 08:00 to 23:00 dalily.

Full details of the application and accompanying operating schedule have been reproduced
at Appendix 1.

1. Notification to Responsible Authorities:

The following Responsible Authorities have all received notification of the application:

Chief Constable Planning Manager

Chief Fire Officer Trading Standards Manager

Area Child Protection Group Director of Public Health

Environmental Health Manager Home Office (Immigration Enforcement)

(Public Safety and Public Nuisance) Licensing Manager
2. Application advertised by the applicant: Teesside Gazette — 3 December 2021
3. Legislation

The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its functions with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety

The Prevention of Public Nuisance
The Protection of Children from Harm

Public Health and Public Protection
Middlesbrough Council, PO Box 505, Civic Centre, Middlesbrough, TS1 9FZ middlesbrough.gov.uk

Page 3



The Licensing Authority must also have regard to its Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by
the Secretary of State.

4. Background
The premises, is currently a food retail store wishing to sell alcohol along with other products.

The premises have operated using Temporary Event Notices for 24-29 December 2021, 31
December 2021-6 January 2022 and 8-14 January 2022.

5. The Representations

On 15 December 2021 a representation was received from Mr Singh, a local resident, objecting to
the application on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public
nuisance. A copy of this representation is attached at Appendix 2.

On 5 January 2022 a representation was received from Mr Coates, a local resident, objecting to
the application on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. A copy of this representation
is attached at Appendix 3.

6. The Licensing Policy

Members are referred to the following relevant sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder Page 20
Prevention of Public Nuisance Page 27

and any other sections of the Policy which Members consider to be relevant.
7. Revised Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 (published April 2018)

Members are referred to the following relevant sections of the Guidance.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder Starting at paragraph 2.1
Prevention of Public Nuisance Starting at paragraph 2.15
Determining applications Starting at para 9.1

and any other sections of the Guidance which Members consider to be relevant.
8. Members’ Options

Under the provisions of Section 18(4) the Licensing Act 2003 Members may consider the following
options:

1. Grant the licence subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule modified to
such extent as considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

2. To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.
3. To reject the application.

Members are reminded that any aggrieved party (i.e. Applicant, Responsible Authority, Other
Person) may appeal any decision of the Licensing Committee to the Magistrates’ Court.

Contact Officer: Sarah Morris

Page 4



Principal Licensing Officer
Tel. 728716

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



keednixe 1

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. if you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. in all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

{Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12
of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details __

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
1 Lansdowne Road
Longlands

Post
town

Middlesbrough Postcode TS4 2LW

any)
Non-domestic rateable value of £
premises

Telephone number at premises (if 07930110310

Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as
appropriate
a)  anindividual or individuals * [0 please complete section (A)

b)  a person other than an individual *

i as alimited company/limited liability X please complete section (B)
partnership ]

i as a partnership
[...]
11pm

Sun '8am | 11pm

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e} (please read guidance note
10)

See attached

b) The prevention qf crime and disorder

See attached

¢) Public safety

See attached

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Page 23



See attached

e) The protection of children from harm
See attached

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.
* I have enclosed the plan of the premises.

* | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities
and others where applicable.

® | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be
designated premises supervisor, if applicable.

* lunderstand that | must now advertise my application.

¢ | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my
application will be rejected.

[ I o ] A ) | )

[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which

is not a limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability
partnerships] | have included documents demonstrating my entitlement to [
work in the United Kingdom (please read note 15).

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A
PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO
BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT
LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE
LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE
SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE
KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE
EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED.

Page 24




Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

GENERAL - ALL. FOUR LICENSING OBJECTIVES

This Licence does not permit any aduit entertainment or services,
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of
the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children.

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

CHALLENGE 25

1. Staff must require ID in the form of a current passport,

photo card driving licence or PASS logo identity card from any
customer who appears to be under the age of 25 and verify the
customer is over the age ot 18 before any sale of alcohol is made

2. Notices must be placed in a prominent position advising
customers the Premises operates a challenge 25 policy and all
customers who appear under the age of 25 will be challenged for ID
proving they are over 18 in the form of a current passport, photo
card driving licence or PASS logo identity card

STAFF TRAINING

1. Training in relation to Challenge 25, under age sales, sales

to adults on behaif of minor (proxy sales), sales to intoxicated
persans, refusals registers, incident records and all other

conditions on the Premises Licence must be provided and undertaken by
all members of staff (whether paid or unpaid) before he / she makes a
sale, supply or delivery of aicohol and at least every six months
thereafter.

2. Electronic training records must be completed in respect of

every member of staff and must include the name of the member of
staff trained, date, time and content of the training.

3. Electronic training records must be available at the Premises

and made available to the police, trading standards or licensing
officers on request and / or during an inspection,

INCIDENT BOOK

1. There will be an incident book or an electronic incident .

recording system used at the Premises and kept up to date at all
times recording the time date and details of all inci
[...]
lable to be viewed by the
Police, Licensing Officers or other Responsible Authorities on
request during an inspection of or visit to the Premises

TYPES / STRENGTH / DISPLAY OF ALCOHOL

1. No Perry product or white cider (White lightening, Three

hammers etc) of 6.5 abv (alcohol by volume) or above shall be
displayed or sold at any time at the premises:

2. The Premises Licence Holder/ Designated Premises Supervisor
or a nominated member of staff will attend, where appropriate, any
'Responsible Retailing' scheme and any relevant training / campaigns
which the Police or Local Authority provide or recommend where it is
reasonable to do so

3. The Premises Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor or
a nominated member of staff will attend, where appropriate, any local
Off Licence forums held by the Local Authority where it is reasonable
to do so.

PUBLIC SAFETY

None

THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

None

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM

None

Page 8 - Grant

Page 26



Part 4 - Signatures (please read guidance note 11)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see
guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what
capacity.

* [Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a
partnership which Is not a limited fiability partnership] |
understand | am not entitled to be issued with a licence if | do
not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (orif | am
subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relating
to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my licence
will become invalid if | cease to be entitled to live and work in
the UK (please read guidance note 15).

Declaration

* The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in
the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her
from doing work relating to a licesable activity) and | have seen
a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, or have
conducted an online right to work check using the Home Office
online right to work checking service which confirmed their right
to work (please see note 15).

Signature

Date

Capacity

For joint applications, signature of 2" applicant or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other
authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the
applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature }/f_ A, @/le

Date LS. (Q ¢
Capacity \D L f i C'/S\/

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence
associated with this application (please read guidance note 14)

Post town | I GCSteade
Telephone number (if any) |

Page 27



if you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optio nal)

Notes for Guidance

1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation
and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing
objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend
to provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a.
description of where the place will be and its proximity to the premises.

2. Interms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:

Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00
on any day, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.

Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in
community premises between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day provided that
the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to
the screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b)
ensures that each such screening abides by age classification ratings.
Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between
08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not exceed
1000.

‘Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment: no licence is required for a contest,

exhibition or display of Greco-Roman wrestling, or freestyle wrestling
between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does
not exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports — defined as a contest,
exhibition or display which combines boxing or wrestling with one or more
martial arts - are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather
than an indoor sporting event.

Live music: no licence permission is required for;

o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00
on any day, on any premises.

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00
on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol for
consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does
not exceed 500.

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00
on any day, in a workplace that is not licensed to sell alcohol on
those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00
on any day, in a church hall, village hall, community hall, or other
similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises
licence to sell alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not
exceed 500, and (b} the organiser gets consent for the
performance from a person who is responsible for the premises.

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00
on any day, at the non-residential premises of (1) a local authority,
or (it) a school, or (jii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience
does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the
performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority
concerned, or (ii) the school or (iii) the health care provider for the
hospital.

Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for;

o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any
day on premises authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on
those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.

o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any
day, in a church hall, village hall, c
[...]
meone wishing to hold such an event gives a notice of this to
the Council and if there are any concerns only the Police or Environmental Health can object to the application and
in this case neither did. The temporary activities are time limited and the premises sold alcohol during December
and January, the sale of alcohol is no longer permitted at the premises.

It is a different system for the permanent licence, where objections are received to an application for a Premises
Licence the Committee must determine the application.

Regards

Sarah

From: satvir singh < >
Sent: Tuesday, 18 January 2022 12:25

To: Sarah Morris <Sarah Morris@middlesbrough.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: FW: Alcohol licence dart foods

CYBER SECURITY WARNING: This email is from an external source - be careful of attachments and links. If
in doubt contact the ICT Service Desk via the YourICT icon on your desktop.

I don’t understand the purpose of the hearing and meeting as the sale of alcohol has already started, what
difference is it going to make to my representation,

Page 39



But my address is 11 ingleby rd, Middlesbrough, Ts42ju

On Tue, 18 Jan 2022 at 12:09, Sarah Morris <Sarah_Morris@middlesbrough.gov.uk> wrote:

The report that is to be considered by the Committee and the legal notification of hearing

Thanks

From: satvir singh «

Sent: Tuesday, 18 January 2022 11:22

To: Sarah Morris <Sarah_Morris@middlesbrough.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: FW: Alcohol licence dart foods

CYBER SECURITY WARNING: This email is from an external source - be careful of attachments and links.
If in doubt contact the ICT Service Desk via the YourICT icon on your desktop.

Hi

Which paperwork is this please?

Regards

On Tue, 18 Jan 2022 at 11:11, Sarah Morris <Sarah_Morris@middlesbrough.gov.uk> wrote:

Hi

Can you let me have your address please so that | can post the paperwork to you.

Thanks

Page 40



Sarah Morris
Principal Licensing Officer
Middlesbrough Council

Telephone - 01642 728716

Our Values

Passion B Inte
[...]
her Responsible Authorities did not object to the application and
were therefore satisfied with the steps the applicant has proposed will not undermine the Licensing Objectives
of the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance.

Because of your objection the legal requirement is for the application to be determined by a Licensing
Committee made up of three elected Councillors. You will be invited to attend this meeting to present your
views to the Committee.

Please can you advise me if you wish for your objection to be considered by the Committee, whether you will
attend or whether you wish to withdraw your cbjection.

Regards

Sarah Morris

Page 43



' Principal Licensing Officer
| Middlesbrough Council

Telephone — 01642 728716

Our Values

Passion [BIM Integrity Creativity Collaboration

From: satvir singh < >

Sent: Wednesday, 15 December 2021 09:12

To: Licensing <Licensing@middlesbrough.gov.uk>
| Subject: Alcohol licence dart foods

You don't often get email from Learn why this js important

CYBER SECURITY WARNING: This email is from an external source - be careful of attachments and
links. If in doubt contact the ICT Service Desk via the YourICT icon on your desktop.

Good morning

I would like to make a representation on the matter of dart foods acquiring a alcohol licence.

There are already so many shops in this area selling alcohol and I feel adding another to the mix would
have a huge impact on rising crime and disorder in the area. There is no need to have so many shops
selling alcohol as we all know the crime and nuisance around Middlesbrough is horrendous partly due
to the drunk and disorderly!

Currently in the area selling alcohol..

Tesco express Longlands rd

Longlands convenience store

Page 44



The corner shop

Longlands low cost store
Marton rd convenience store
Bellevue go local

Tesco express Marton rd

All the above are in a approximately 3-5 mile radius from dart foods.

Kind regards

Satvir Singh

(Resident 
[...]
mitted, in reliance on the contents, is prohibited and may
be unlawful. Middlesbrough Council's computer systems and communications may be monitored to
ensure effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. Save energy, money and the
environment - is it really necessary to print this message? ** This email has been scanned for viruses,

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3

To whom it may concern

It has recently come to my attentionthat Dart Food Group LTD, on 1 Lansdowne Road, Middlesbrough
has applied for a sale of alcohol licence.

| wish to objecton the grounds that there are already too many licenseesin the area with their being

Tesco Express, Longlands Convenience Store and Low cost Convenience store allwithin a walking
distance from each other.

| feelthis may create issues such as anti-social behavior, and the increase consumption of alcohol with
the locals in the area, for this reason | feel Dart Foods Group LTD would be unsuitable for this license

Regards

S Coates

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Application for a Premises Licence, 1 Lansdowne Road, Middlesbrough, TS4 2LW
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee A 31 January 2022 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A was held on Monday 31 January 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors R Arundale (Chair), S Dean and S Hill. 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Mr M A Salim – Applicant. 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, J Dixon, C Cunningham and T Hodgkinson. 
 
  
21/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
21/12 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, 1 LANSDOWNE ROAD, MIDDLESBROUGH, 

TS4 2LW 
 

 A report of the Director of Public Health and Public Protection was circulated outlining an 
application for a Premises Licence in respect of 1 Lansdowne Road, Longlands, 
Middlesbrough, TS4 2LW, Ref No: OL/22/01.  
 
Summary of Proposed Licensable Activities:-  
 
Sale of Alcohol (Off Sales) - Monday to Sunday: 8.00am – 11.00pm.  
 
Full details of the application and operating schedule were attached at Appendix 1.  
 
The Chair introduced those present and explained the procedure to be followed at the 
meeting. It was confirmed that all parties had received a copy of the Regulation 6 Notice and 
copy of the report and accompanying documents, in accordance with the Licensing (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005.  
 
Details of the Application  
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report outlining the application for a Premises Licence 
in respect of 1 Lansdowne Road, Longlands, Middlesbrough, TS4 2LW. A copy of the 
application was advertised in the Evening Gazette on 3 December 2021, as required by the 
Licensing Act 2003.   
 
It was highlighted that the application was made on behalf of Dart Food Group and was 
currently a food store that closed at 9.00pm and now wished to sell alcohol.  In addition, the 
premises had operated using Temporary Event Notices for the periods 24 - 29 December 
2021, 31 December 2021 - 6 January 2022 and 8 - 14 January 2022, permitting them to sell 
alcohol. 
 
Representations  
 
Two representations were received in relation to the application, as follows:- 
 

 15 December 2021 – From Mr Singh, local resident, objecting to the application on the 
grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance.  (Copy 
attached at Appendix 2).  

 5 January 2022 – From Mr Coates, local resident, objecting to the application on the 
grounds of the prevention of public nuisance,  (Copy attached at Appendix 3).  

 
Applicant in Attendance  
 
The applicant, Mr Salim, was in attendance and presented the case in support of his 
application and addressed the issues within the representations. He explained that the 
application was made on behalf of Dart Food Group which was a big discount food retailer – 



31 January 2022 

 

operating 37 stores across Manchester and Birmingham, with plans to open a further 12 
stores across Teesside.  Each store had an average of 40 freezers selling frozen foods as 
well as toiletries and hardware items. 
 
The applicant explained that alcohol would be displayed on shelving only behind the checkout 
so that it could only be given to customers by a member of staff.  
 
The applicant also outlined the measures that would be taken to uphold the licensing 
objectives and to address the representations made against the application. 
 
Members of the Committee, the Licensing Manager and the Council’s legal representative 
asked questions of the applicant which were responded to accordingly. This included:- 
 

 Details and provision of an amended floorplan of the proposed layout of the store. 

 The applicant confirmed that he would be willing to agree to a condition that no products 
above ABV 6.5% would be sold. 

 The applicant confirmed that there had been no issues when operating under the 
Temporary Event Notices. 

 The applicant stated that he did not intend to exceed around 5%-7% of the total 
floorspace for the display of alcohol for sale. 

 The applicant advised that the premises had been open for approximately six months, and 
previously had operated as a convenience store without a premises licence.  The 
premises currently closed at 9.00pm and that consideration was currently being given to 
closing at 8.00pm in line with other stores in the vicinity. 

 
Those Making Representations  
 
It was confirmed that neither of the two local residents who had made representations would 
be attending the Hearing, however, their written representations would be considered by the 
Committee. 
 
It was confirmed that there were no further questions and all interested parties other than the 
Officers of Legal and Democratic Services, withdrew whilst the Committee determined the 
application.  
 
The Council’s legal representative advised that, in accordance with the Regulations, the full 
decision and reasons would be issued to the parties within five working days. The Chair 
advised all parties of the Right of Appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the 
decision.  
 
DECISION  
 
ORDERED that the application for a premises licence in respect of 1 Lansdowne Road, 
Longlands, Middlesbrough, TS4 2LW, Ref No. OL/22/01, be granted,  subject to the conditions 
as set out in the application with an amendment to the sale of alcohol not exceeding an ABV 
of 6.5% and an additional condition that no more than 10% of the total floorspace be used for 
the sale of alcohol and also subject to the new floorplan layout as discussed. 
 
Authority to Act / Considerations 
 

1. On 31 January 2022, the Licensing Sub Committee considered an application for the 

grant of a Premises Licence to Dart Food Group Ltd for the off sales of alcohol at 1 

Landsdowne Road, Middlesbrough (“the Premises”) between 08.00 and 23.00 hours daily. 

2. Under Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003, (“the Act”) as representations against the 

grant of the licence had been received from two Members of the Pubic as Interested 

Parties, the Licensing Sub Committee must hold a hearing, and, having regard to the 

representations take such steps it considered appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives.   

3. The Licensing Objectives under Section 4 of the Act were the promotion of the prevention 

of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, the protection of children from 



31 January 2022 

 

harm and public safety. 

4. The steps the Committee may take were to grant with conditions and /or modify conditions 

in the operating schedule, exclude a licensable activity, refuse the Designated Premises 

Supervisor or refuse the application. 

5. The Licensing Sub Committee carefully considered the report and appendices, the written 

representations of Interested Parties and the representations of Mr Mohammed Amjead 

Selim the Director of the Company and proposed Designated Premises Supervisor. It 

carefully considered the Act, the Government Guidance (“the Guidance”) issued under the 

Act and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (“the Policy”). 

Decision 
 
6. The Committee decided it was appropriate to grant the application subject to the 

conditions in the operating schedule, modified as set out below, on the grounds that it 
considered the grant with modified conditions would uphold the licensing objectives.  The 
grant was also subject to a revised plan of the floor area being approved the Licensing 
Manager. 

 
The reasons for the decision are as follows. 
 
Reasons 
 
7. The Premises was a food retail store wishing to sell alcohol as part of its operation 

situated on the corner of Landsdowne Road at the junction with Longlands Road adjacent 
to commercial premises and near to residential premises.  It was situated in Longlands 
and Beechwood Ward which was subject to a special saturation policy because of the 
number of off licences in the area and the impact on the Licensing Objectives. 
 

8. The Interested Parties did not attend the hearing and, therefore, in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the Committee considered the written 
representations previously provided. 

 
9. The contested issues were that Mr Singh and Mr Coates stated there were many shops 

selling alcohol and that another shop selling alcohol in the area would have a huge impact 
on crime and disorder, create anti-social behaviour and increase consumption by the 
locals in the area.  Mr Selim confirmed that he had experience of operating many stores 
that sold alcohol, his store was a convenience store to serve the community and with the 
proposed conditions the shop would not add to or undermine the licensing objectives of 
crime and disorder or public nuisance. 

 
10. The Committee noted that the Responsible Authorities had not made representations and, 

therefore, had to infer they were satisfied the operation would not detrimentally impact on 
the licensing objectives. 

 
11. The Committee noted that Mr Selim had sold alcohol at the shop under the Authority of a 

Temporary Event Notice during the periods 24 and 29 December 2021, 31 December 
2021 to 6 January 2022 and between the 8 and 14 January 2021.  Mr Selim informed the 
Committee that there were no issues or detriment to the objectives during those periods 
and it noted this was not contested. 

 
12. The Committee considered that Mr Selim had considered the Council’s Policy and 

included in the operating schedule conditions which were suggested in the Policy to 
address potential problems arising from the off sales of alcohol.  It included detailed 
enforceable conditions in relation to Challenge 25, Staff Training, incident and refusals 
records, CCTV, restrictions on types and strengths of alcohol and that Mr Selim or another 
would attend responsible retailing schemes and off licence forums. 

 
13. The Committee considered that Mr Selim was a responsible and experienced retailer and 

would ensure the conditions are complied with. 
 

14. However, there was no restriction on the area of the shop floor that was to be available for 
the display of alcohol.  The Committee considered it would be appropriate in accordance 
with the Policy to include the condition set out below to restrict the area of sales for 



31 January 2022 

 

alcohol to up to 10%.  This would ensure against the Premises wholly selling alcohol 
which would be detrimental to the objectives in that area.  The proposed operation was 
that of a convenience store with only a small part being the offer of alcohol which would 
be appropriate for that area. 

 
15. The Committee considered it was also appropriate to amend the condition relating to 

types and strengths of alcohol.  The condition was slightly vague.  The Policy showed that 
Middlesbrough, in particular the Ward of Longlands and Beechwood, suffered from street 
drinking and other alcohol harms and stronger large volume cheap drinks of a type are 
attractive to street drinkers and those who misuse alcohol and go on to cause problems in 
the area.  Therefore, in accordance with the Policy, the Committee considered it was 
appropriate to remove the condition in the operating schedule and impose the modified 
condition set out in below. 

 
16. The Committee noted that the plan which showed the location of the alcohol had been 

altered which Mr Selim indicated on a plan, this enabled the display to be monitored and 
the Committee agreed that this should form part of the Licence once drawn up and 
approved by the Licensing Manager. 

 
17. No further evidence was provided by the Interested Parties to support allegations that the 

operation at the premises would be detrimental to the objectives.  The Premises was 
situated on the corner of a main thoroughfare with commercial premises but it was also 
acknowledged it was near to residential houses.  The Committee considered that although 
there may be many off licences in the ward as a whole, the operation of the Premises by 
Mr Selim in its particular location with the additional and modified conditions would uphold 
the objectives of the promotion of the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of 
public nuisance, the protection of children from harm and public safety. 

 
18. Any party to the Hearing aggrieved by the decision may appeal to the Teesside 

Magistrates Court within 21 days beginning with the day on which the Party was notified 
by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against.  However, should a Party 
decide to appeal the decision and the appeal is dismissed the Council would request that 
party to pay its costs in defending its decision which could be in the sum of £1,000 or 
higher if represented by Counsel. 

 
NEW/MODIFIED CONDITIONS 

1. The premises will not stock, display or sell any lager, beer, cider or perry product  
with an ABV content above 6.5%. 

2. The Premises will not sell any single cans of lager, beer or cider. 

3. Alcohol will only be displayed within an area of up to 10 per cent of the shop floor. Alcohol 
will be displayed in the areas set out on a plan to be approved by the Licensing Manager.  
That area can be changed only with the approval of the Licensing Manager but must not 
in any event exceed 10 per cent of the shop floor. 

 

 
 

 
 
 


